

66108-6

66108-6

NO. 66108-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

LEWIS R. SOUTHARD,

Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 20 AM 10:10

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. EVENTS WHICH LED TO THE CHARGES 2

 B. DEFENDANT’S PRETRIAL DISCOVERY MOTIONS 9

 1. December 2009 9

 2. April 2010 11

 3. May And July 2010 Motions For DSHS Records 13

 4. June And July 2010 Motions For Everett Clinic And Compass Health Records 14

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO MAKE AN ADEQUATE SHOWING THAT THERE WAS INFORMATION MATERIAL TO THE DEFENSE IN M.C.’S CONFIDENTIAL MEDICAL AND COUNSELING RECORDS 16

 B. WHETHER M.C.’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED AT TRIAL HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF M.C.’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS AT THE CHILD HEARSAY HEARING WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF DISCRETION 29

 C. THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY ISSUE OF PROSECUTORIAL ERROR IN CLOSING ARGUMENTS. THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT WAS NOT SO FLAGRANT AND ILL INTENTIONED THAT NO INSTRUCTION COULD CURE ANY ERROR IN THE ARGUMENT. 37

 D. COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS 43

IV. CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Theders</u> , 130 Wn. App. 422, 123 P.3d 489 (2005), <u>review denied</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1031, 173 P.3d 7, 137 P.3d 864 (2006).....	35
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1002, 245 P.3d 226 (2010).....	40, 41
<u>State v. Autrey</u> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....	45
<u>State v. Blight</u> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977)	29
<u>State v. Boehme</u> , 71 Wn.2d 621, 430 P.2d 527 (1967), <u>cert. denied</u> , 390 U.S. 1013, 88 S.Ct. 1259, 20 L.Ed.2d 164 (1968)	27
<u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 96 Wn.2d 31, 633 P.2d 886 (1981).....	29
<u>State v. Curtiss</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 250 P.3d 496 (2011).....	38, 41, 42
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)	24
<u>State v. Diemel</u> , 81 Wn. App. 464, 914 P.2d 779, <u>review denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1008, 928 P.2d 413 (1996).....	18, 20, 21, 23
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983)	31
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018, 936 P.2d 417 (1997).....	42
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct. 131, 133 L.Ed.2d 79 (1995).....	38, 39
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 17, 21, 27, 28	
<u>State v. Griswold</u> , 98 Wn. App. 817, 99 P.2d 657 (2000)	23
<u>State v. Heddrick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009)	33
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	39, 42
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 112 Wn.2d 488, 772 P.2d 496 (1989).....	29
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993)....	20, 23
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	31
<u>State v. Knutson</u> , 121 Wn.2d 766, 854 P.2d 617 (1993)	23
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	31
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008)	45
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 137 Wn. App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007).....	34
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 518 U.S. 1206, 116 S.Ct. 2568, 135 L.Ed.2d 1084 (1996)	38
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129, 115 S.Ct. 2004, 131 L.Ed.2d 1005 (1995)..	38, 39, 43
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Sammons</u> , 47 Wn. App. 762, 737 P.2d 684 (1987).....	29

<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998)	38
<u>State v. Tradewell</u> , 9 Wn. App. 821, 515 P.2d 172, <u>review denied</u> , 83 Wn.2d 1005 (1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 985, 94 S.Ct. 2388, 40 L.Ed.2d 762 (1974)	18
<u>State v. Venegas</u> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813, <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1003, 245 P.3d 226 (2010)	40
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 61 Wn. App. 552, 811 P.2d 953 (1991)	33
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007)	34

FEDERAL CASES

<u>California v. Green</u> , 399 U.S. 149, 90 S.Ct. 1930, 26 L.Ed.2d 489 (1970)	32
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	32
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987)	17, 28

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 74	19
RCW 74.13	19
RCW 74.14A	19
RCW 74.15	19
RCW 18.19.180	19
RCW 70.02.020	19
RCW 74.04.070	19
RCW 9.94A.030(10)	44
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f)	44
RCW 9.94A.704(4)	46
RCW 9A.44.120(1)	29

COURT RULES

CrR 4.7	16, 17
CrR 4.7(a)	16, 17
CrR 4.7(a)(4)	17, 44
CrR 4.7(d)(2)	14
CrR 4.7(e)	17
ER 1101(c)(3)	29
ER 403	31
ER 608(b)	23
ER 801(c)	35
ER 801(d)(1)(ii)	31

ER 803(a)(4).....	34
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	31
